

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

RIPPLE LABS INC., BRADLEY  
GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN A.  
LARSEN,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-CV-10832 (AT) (SN)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
RIPPLE’S USE OF OPEN-SOURCE BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY TO MODERNIZE CROSS-BORDER PAYMENTS.....	4
A.    The Creation of the XRP Ledger and XRP.....	4
B.    The Founding of Ripple .....	6
C.    The XRP Ledger and XRP.....	7
D.    Ripple’s Sales, Giveaways, and Payments of XRP .....	10
E.    Larsen’s and Garlinghouse’s Transactions in XRP .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    DEFENDANTS’ OFFERS AND SALES OF XRP LACKED THE ESSENTIAL INGREDIENTS OF INVESTMENT CONTRACTS.....	13
A.    Investment Contracts Under the 1933 Securities Act Must Have Certain Essential Ingredients.....	13
1.    The Term “Investment Contract” in the Securities Act Draws Its Meaning from Pre-1933 Act Blue Sky Cases.....	13
2.    The “Investment Contracts” Recognized in Pre-1933 Blue Sky Cases All Shared Three Basic Characteristics.....	18
a.    Every Pre-1933 Blue Sky “Investment Contract” Case Involved a Contract.....	18
b.    Every Pre-1933 Blue Sky “Investment Contract” Imposed Post-Sale Obligations on the Promoter of the Security .....	19
c.    Every Pre-1933 Blue Sky “Investment Contract” Gave the Investor a Right To Receive Profits.....	21
3. <i>Howey</i> and Its Progeny Likewise Involved Contracts with These Same Essential Ingredients .....	21

4.	The SEC Cannot Show That an “Investment Contract” Can Exist Without These Essential Ingredients .....	23
B.	XRP Does Not Have the Essential Ingredients of an Investment Contract .....	28
1.	Many XRP Transactions Did Not Involve Any Contract Between Ripple and the XRP Recipient .....	29
2.	Ripple’s Contracts for the Sale of XRP Imposed No Post-Sale Obligations on Ripple To Act for the Benefit of XRP Recipients.....	30
3.	Ripple’s Contracts for the Sale of XRP Gave XRP Recipients No Right to Any Share of Ripple’s Profits .....	33
C.	The SEC’s Reliance on Initial Coin Offering Cases Is Misplaced .....	34
II.	DEFENDANTS’ XRP TRANSACTIONS WERE NOT OFFERS AND SALES OF INVESTMENT CONTRACTS UNDER THE <i>HOWEY</i> TEST .....	36
A.	In Many Instances, There Has Been No “Investment of Money” .....	36
B.	The SEC Cannot Prove Any Common Enterprise .....	38
1.	A Common Enterprise Is a Profit-Seeking Business Managed, Controlled, and Operated by Promoters for the Benefit of Investors .....	38
2.	The SEC Cannot Identify a Common Enterprise Under Existing Second Circuit Law.....	40
a.	The SEC’s Common-Enterprise Theory Depends on Ripple’s Efforts, Contrary to <i>Revak</i> ’s Express Holding.....	40
b.	The SEC Cannot Establish Horizontal Commonality.....	44
c.	The SEC Cannot Establish Strict Vertical Commonality .....	47
C.	The SEC Cannot Establish That XRP Holders Reasonably Expect Profits from Defendants’ Efforts .....	49
1.	No Buyer Can Reasonably Expect Profits Absent Any Contractual Obligation Requiring Defendants To Make Efforts .....	49
2.	Profits Attributable to Market Forces Do Not Satisfy <i>Howey</i> ’s “Efforts of Others” Prong .....	50
3.	Defendants’ Public Statements Are Insufficient as a Matter of Law To Create Any Expectation of Profits .....	54

- III. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON OFFERS TO SELL AND SALES ON FOREIGN EXCHANGES ..... 58
  - A. Factual Background Regarding the Individual Defendants’ Offers To Sell and Sales on Foreign Cryptocurrency Exchanges ..... 61
    - 1. Operation of Cryptocurrency Exchanges..... 61
    - 2. Location of Relevant Cryptocurrency Exchanges and of Individual Defendants’ Offers and Sales..... 62
  - B. The Individual Defendants’ Sales and Offers To Sell on the Foreign Exchanges Are Outside the Territorial Scope of the U.S. Securities Laws ..... 65
    - 1. Defendants’ Sales on the Foreign Exchanges Occurred Outside the United States ..... 65
    - 2. Defendants’ Offers To Sell XRP on the Foreign Exchanges Occurred Outside the United States..... 68
      - a. Offers To Sell on the Foreign Exchanges Occur Outside the United States ..... 69
      - b. GSR Did Not Turn Extraterritorial Offers Into Domestic Ones ... 72
      - c. Any Contrary Result Would Reimpose the “Conduct and Effects” Test from *Morrison*..... 73
- IV. LARSEN IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR ANY OFFERS OR SALES OF XRP BEFORE SEPTEMBER 1, 2015 ..... 74
- CONCLUSION..... 75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	59, 65-67
<i>Agnew v. Daugherty</i> , 209 P. 34 (Cal. 1922) .....	21
<i>Allison v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	69
<i>Alunni v. Dev. Res. Grp., LLC</i> , 445 F. App'x 288 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	55
<i>Anderson v. Binance</i> , 2022 WL 976824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 22-972 (2d Cir.).....	66, 67
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. v. United States</i> , 603 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	38
<i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	34-36
<i>Banco Safra S.A.-Cayman Islands Branch v. Samarco Mineracao S.A.</i> , 849 F. App'x 289 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	66, 68
<i>Bender v. Cont'l Towers Ltd. P'ship</i> , 632 F. Supp. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	51
<i>Brownie Oil Co. of Wis. v. R.R. Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 240 N.W. 827 (Wis. 1932).....	18, 19
<i>Cahill v. Contemp. Persps., Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 4696 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 1986).....	48
<i>CILP Assocs., L.P. v. PriceWaterhouse Coopers LLP</i> , 735 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's &amp; Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	66, 67, 72, 73

*Cohens v. Virginia*,  
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....25

*Coppola v. Bear Stearns & Co.*,  
499 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2007).....13

*Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.*,  
729 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....65, 69, 70

*Creasy Corp. v. Enz Bros. Co.*,  
187 N.W. 666 (Wis. 1922).....19, 21, 33

*Curran v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
622 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1980), *aff'd*, 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....48

*Davis v. Rio Rancho Estates, Inc.*,  
401 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....56

*De Luz Ranchos Inv., Ltd. v. Coldwell Banker & Co.*,  
608 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1979) .....49, 56

*Deckebach v. La Vida Charters, Inc. of Fla.*,  
867 F.2d 278 (6th Cir. 1989) .....46, 47

*Demarco v. LaPay*,  
2009 WL 3855704 (D. Utah Nov. 17, 2009) .....55

*Dep't of Com. v. DeBeers Diamond Inv., Ltd.*,  
280 N.W.2d 547 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979).....27

*Dobal v. Guardian Fin. Corp.*,  
251 Ill. App. 220 (1929) .....18, 19

*Eberhardt v. Waters*,  
901 F.2d 1578 (11th Cir. 1990) .....48

*Fidelity Inv. Ass'n v. Emmerson*,  
235 Ill. App. 518 (1924), *rev'd*, 149 N.E. 530 (Ill. 1925) .....20

*Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig., In re*,  
2016 WL 5108131 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016).....66

*Freeze v. Smith*,  
236 N.W. 810 (Mich. 1931).....21

*Garcia v. Santa Maria Resort, Inc.*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....51

*Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....23, 52, 56

*Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino*,  
493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 3, 22-25, 52, 56, 58

*Goldberg v. 401 N. Wabash Venture LLC*,  
755 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2014) .....50

*Grenader v. Spitz*,  
537 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1976).....51, 56

*Gugick v. Melville Cap., LLC*,  
2014 WL 349526 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2014) .....48

*Hall v. Hall*,  
138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....15

*Hanneman v. Gratz*,  
211 N.W. 961 (Minn. 1927).....20, 57

*Happy Inv. Grp. v. Lakeworld Props., Inc.*,  
396 F. Supp. 175 (N.D. Cal. 1975) .....50, 56

*Harman v. Harper*,  
1990 WL 121073 (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 1990).....50

*Hart v. Pulte Homes of Michigan Corp.*,  
735 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1984) .....44

*Hocking v. Dubois*,  
885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) .....44, 48

*Holcomb v. Iona Coll.*,  
521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....13

*Holsworth v. BProtocol Found.*,  
2021 WL 706549 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2021)..... 66

*IIT, an Int’l Inv. Tr. v. Cornfeld*,  
619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980).....74

*Iman v. Hall*,  
2009 WL 960474 (W.D. Va. Apr. 7, 2009) .....51

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel*,  
439 U.S. 551 (1979).....14, 37

*Johnson v. Nationwide Indus., Inc.*,  
450 F. Supp. 948 (N.D. Ill. 1978), *aff'd*, 715 F.2d 1233 (7th Cir. 1983).....56

*Kaplan v. Shapiro*,  
655 F. Supp. 336 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....47, 48

*Kerst v. Nelson*,  
213 N.W. 904 (Minn. 1927).....21

*Kidd v. Thomson Reuters Corp.*,  
925 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019).....27

*Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth*,  
471 U.S. 681 (1985).....16

*Lavery v. Kearns*,  
792 F. Supp. 847 (D. Me. 1992) .....57

*Lehman Bros. Com. Corp. v. Minmetals Int’l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.*,  
179 F. Supp. 2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....51

*Lewis v. Creasey Corp.*,  
248 S.W. 1046 (Ky. Ct. App. 1923) .....19

*Living Benefits Asset Mgmt., L.L.C., In re*,  
916 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2019) .....48

*Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko*,  
764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....68

*Mace v. Buchanan*,  
52 S.W. 505 (Tenn. Ch. App. 1899).....15

*Marine Bank v. Weaver*,  
455 U.S. 551 (1982).....14, 30, 57

*Marini v. Adamo*,  
812 F. Supp. 2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 47

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....13

*McCormick v. Shively*,  
267 Ill. App. 99 (1932) ..... 18-19, 55

*Mechigian v. Art Cap. Corp.*,  
612 F. Supp. 1421 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....48



*Milnarik v. M-S Commodities, Inc.*,  
457 F.2d 274 (7th Cir. 1972) .....46

*Morissette v. United States*,  
342 U.S. 246 (1952).....15

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....58-60, 65-67, 71, 73, 74

*Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC*,  
890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....66, 68, 69

*Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.*,  
638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 43, 51-52

*Olin Corp. v. Lamorak Ins. Co.*,  
2018 WL 1901634 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2018).....71

*Pennicard v. Coe*,  
263 P. 920 (Or. 1928) .....21

*People v. Claggett*,  
19 P.2d 805 (Cal. Ct. App. 1933) .....20

*People v. Elliot*,  
354 P.2d 498 (Cal. 1960) .....20

*People v. Fleishman*,  
557 N.Y.S.2d 369 (App. Div. 1990).....52

*People v. McCalla*,  
220 P. 436 (Cal. Ct. App. 1923) .....20

*People v. White*,  
12 P.2d 1078 (Cal. Ct. App. 1932) .....20, 21

*Petrobras Sec., In re*,  
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....59, 67

*Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Tr. Co.*,  
925 F. Supp. 1270 (S.D. Ohio 1996) .....52

*Prohaska v. Hemmer-Miller Dev. Co.*,  
256 Ill. App. 331 (1930) .....20

*Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.*,  
18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 38, 40-44, 46, 48

<i>Rice v. Bogart</i> , 272 Ill. App. 292 (1933) .....	20
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	74
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....	27, 38, 44, 50, 56
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	70
<i>S&amp;S N.Y. Holdings, Inc. v. Able Energy, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3084112 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2012).....	25, 31
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel</i> , 726 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	57, 58
<i>SEC v. Addison</i> , 194 F. Supp. 709 (N.D. Tex. 1961) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 628 (D. Conn. 2018).....	59
<i>SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Prods. Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1982).....	23, 56
<i>SEC v. Belmont Reid &amp; Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	27, 43, 51
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	3, 22, 25, 46, 47, 57, 58
<i>SEC v. Caledonian Bank Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 6441556 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2016).....	30
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....	26, 30
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004).....	17, 18, 22, 27
<i>SEC v. Goldman Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	70

<i>SEC v. Infinity Grp. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	34-36, 47
<i>SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>SEC v. Mut. Benefits Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	50
<i>SEC v. Pac. W. Cap. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9694808 (C.D. Cal. June 16, 2015) .....	55
<i>SEC v. Revelation Cap. Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 947 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	59
<i>SEC v. SG Ltd.</i> , 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....	47-48
<i>SEC v. Telegram Group Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	34-36, 47
<i>SEC v. Turre</i> , 2013 WL 2407172 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2013) .....	70
<i>SEC v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 202 (1967).....	22
<i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	22, 46
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	2, 3, 15-19, 21-22, 24-28, 31, 36-39, 41-46, 48-53, 56
<i>Sikhs for Just. Inc. v. Indian Nat'l Cong. Party</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 596 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	72
<i>Sinva, Inc. v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	43, 52
<i>Stackhouse v. Toyota Motor Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3377409 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2010) .....	65-66, 71
<i>State v. Agey</i> , 88 S.E. 726 (N.C. 1916).....	19, 20

*State v. Bushard*,  
205 N.W. 370 (Minn. 1925).....19, 21

*State v. Evans*,  
191 N.W. 425 (Minn. 1922).....19

*State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
177 N.W. 937 (Minn. 1920).....21, 26

*State v. Heath*,  
153 S.E. 855 (N.C. 1930).....18

*State v. Ogden*,  
191 N.W. 916 (Minn. 1923).....20

*State v. Robbins*,  
240 N.W. 456 (Minn. 1932).....20

*State v. Summerland*,  
185 N.W. 255 (Minn. 1921).....21

*Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.*,  
161 A. 193 (N.J. 1932).....19

*Svets v. Osborne Precious Metals Co.*,  
1992 WL 281413 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 1992).....52

*Tcherepnin v. Knight*,  
389 U.S. 332 (1967).....22, 46

*Teague v. Bakker*,  
35 F.3d 978 (4th Cir. 1994) .....48

*United States v. Leonard*,  
529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008).....23, 56

*United States v. Naftalin*,  
441 U.S. 768, 773 (1979).....70, 72, 73

*W. Va. v. EPA*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....17

*Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.*,  
24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994) .....44, 47, 48

*Wildes v. BitConnect In’l PLC*,  
25 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2022) .....73

*Williams v. Block.One*,  
 No. 20-cv-2809, ECF No. 146 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2022).....58, 67

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....26

*Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....15

*Woodward v. Terracor*,  
 574 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1978) .....55, 56

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*American Diamond Co.*,  
 1977 WL 10907 (SEC Aug. 15, 1977) .....27

*Art Appraisers of Am., Ltd.*,  
 1976 WL 12424 (SEC Oct. 4, 1976).....33, 53

*Future Sys. Inc.*,  
 1973 WL 9653 (SEC June 8, 1973).....28

*Texas Arizona Mining Co.*,  
 1972 WL 9415 (SEC Feb. 18, 1972) .....45, 53

*The London Diamond Exch.*,  
 1972 WL 8488 (SEC Oct. 3, 1972).....27

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* .....66

Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693 *et seq.* .....7

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a *et seq.* .....13-17, 23-26, 30, 48, 55, 72-74

    § 2(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....14

    § 2(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(3).....26, 73

    § 4, 15 U.S.C. § 77d.....14

    § 5, 15 U.S.C. § 77e..... 13, 30, 55, 69, 71, 73-74

    § 17, 15 U.S.C. § 77q.....73

§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....72

31 C.F.R. § 1010.100(ff)(8)(ii).....8, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....12

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 73-1838 (1934).....23

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

Final Rule, Remittance Transfers Under the Electronic Fund Transfer Act,  
85 Fed. Reg. 34,870 (June 5, 2020) .....7

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Settlement Agreement (May 5, 2015), [https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/05/05/settlement\\_agreement.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/05/05/settlement_agreement.pdf) .....8

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Bain & Co., *The Global Diamond Industry 2021-22*,  
[https://www.bain.com///2022/bain\\_report\\_diamond\\_report-2021-22.pdf](https://www.bain.com///2022/bain_report_diamond_report-2021-22.pdf).....9

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (3d ed. 1933).....15

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. Edwards*, 540 U.S. 389 (2004) (No. 02-1196)  
(U.S. June 26, 2003), 2003 WL 21498455 .....18

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*, 328 U.S. 293 (1946) (No. 843)  
(U.S. Apr. 17, 1946), 1946 WL 50582 .....16, 24, 38

Compl., *SEC v. Wahi*,  
No. 2:22-cv-01009-TLF, ECF No. 1 (W.D. Wash. July 21, 2022) .....61

Compl. for Injunctive & Other Equitable Reief, *CFTC v. Gelfman Blueprint, Inc.*,  
No. 1:17-cv-07181-PKC, ECF No. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2017) .....28

Compl. for Injunctive & Other Equitable Relief, *CFTC v. Gemini Tr. Co.*,  
No. 1:22-cv-04563, ECF No. 1 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2022) .....28

Counterpoint Research, *US Smartphone Market Share: By Quarter* (Aug. 25, 2022),  
<https://www.counterpointresearch./market-smartphone-share/> .....9

*Funk & Wagnall's New Standard Dictionary of the English Language* (1933).....28

SEC Opp. to Mot. To Dismiss Am. Compl., *Tourre*, No. 1:10-cv-3229-KBF,  
ECF No. 54 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010).....28

*Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language* (2d ed. 1934) .....9

*Webster's Practical Dictionary* (rev. ed. 1931).....15
